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“State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department .

Counsel For The State Bar. Case Number (s) .| ({for Court's.use)
Shorrie B. Mcl etchie ' ' : - o
Deputy Trial Counsel - : PUBLIC MATTER
180 Howard Street . 05-C-01856-JMR
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 538-2000 | _ - Fl I_ED;M&
Sar # 85447 | ~AUG 17 2006
Timothy Aspinwall ’ " STATEB ,
Nossaman, Guthner, Knox & Elliott, LLP _ - Sﬁil‘f %TISLERK S G_FHCE
915 L Street, Ste. 1000 : GISCO
Sacramento, Cailfornia 95314-3705
(916) 442-8858
Bar # 132506 Submitied to: Settlement Judge
in the Matter. Of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
William Ernest Gnass DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar # 50605 PUBLIC REPROVAL
A Member of the State Bar of California U PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment ta this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., “Facts," "Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties' Ackn_owledgments:
(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 5, 1972.

(2) The parties agrae to be bound by the factual stipulations conlained herein even if conclusions of law or
. disposition are refected or changed by the Suprame Court, '

(3) Al inv_es!iga_u]ons or proceedings lisled by case number in the captioﬁ of this stipuiation are enlirely resolved by
ih_ls st-qultwn and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)icount(s) are listed under "Dismiesals.” The
stipulation consists of_ 11 pages, not including the order,

(4) .:nsat::arpaenlts c:f acts or omissions ackhawledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
‘Eacts.’ ’

{5) fonclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conelusions of
aw", . '

Reproval kwiktag® 022 603 776
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{6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Autharity.”

(7)  Nomore than 30 days priof lo the filing of this stipulalian, Respondent has been advised in wriling of any
pending invesligation/proceeding not resolved by this stipuiation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only): - i ' _

X - costs added to membership fee far calendar year follawing effective date of discipline (public reproval)
(] case ineligible for cosls (private reproval) S
[} cosls 1o be paid in equal amounts for Ihe following membership years:
(nardehip, special circumstances or ather good causo por rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
[] costs waived in pant as set forth in a separale attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs"

[0 costs entirely waived 7 :
(9) The parties understand that:

(a) [ A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Courl priorto
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s officials State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquiries and is nat reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the procaeding in which sugh a private reproval was imposed is not available lo
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it [s introduced as
evidents of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

() [ A private reproval imposed on a respondant afler initialion of a State Bar Court procaeding is parl of
the respondent's official State Bar membership records, is disclosed m response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

() [X] Apublicreproval Imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official

Slate Bar membership records, is disciosed in response 0 public inquiries and is reporied as 4 record
of public discipline en the State Bar's web page, :

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances.
are required, -

(1) [ Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(0]
{ay {1 State Bar Count case # of prior case

vy [ Date prior discipling effective
() [ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
(d) [ Degree of prior discipiine

() [OJ ifRespondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a separale
- attachment entitled "Prior Discipline, -

(2) [0 Dbisnonesty: Respondenl's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, averreaching or other viglations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

" (SUpuRUen form approved by SBC Exicytve Commiles 10718100, Revisad 121672004 )
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Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were mvolveci and Respondent refused or was unabie 10 account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct ior |mproper conduct toward said funds or -

_property.

Harm: Respondent's misconducl harmed signiﬂcantly a client, the public or lhe adminisirétion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indilfarence toward rectification of or atonement far the
consequences cf his or her misconduct.

Lack of cooparauon. Respondent displayed a lack of candor and coaperation to victims of nis/ner
misconduct o to the State Bar during dis¢iplinary investigation or procesdings.

Multiple/Pattern of Miscenduct: Respondents current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates 3 pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [se'e standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating

(n

(2
3

@
(s)
(6)
m

(8)

9

&

0 X O

oo o o

circumstances are required,

No Pnor Discipllno Respnndenthas na pnor record of discipline over many years of practice. soopbsck

Mo Harm: Respondent did nat harm the client ar person who was the sbject of the miscenducl.

CandosiCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperalion with the yiekiadal
hixiwssmondoctenbiwihea State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. See pg- 10 .

Remorse: Respondent promptly taok objeclive steps spontansously demanstrating remarse and
recognition of the wrongdcing, which steps were designed to timely alene for any consequences of his/her
misconduct,

Restitution: Respondent paid § - on in restitution o without the threal or force af
disciplinary. civil or criminal praceedings. -

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively ﬂeiayed The delay is not aitnbutable lo

Respondant and the delay prejudiced him/her.
Good Fajth: Respondent acted in good failh.

EmotionaliPhysieal Difflculiios: Al the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimeny would
eslablish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were mot the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such 28 illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabililies, -

Severe Financlal Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial slress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeabie or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduel,

{Stipuiation form ap)
Repraval
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(10) O Family Problems; At lhe time of ihe'miscanduét, Féesporident suffered extreme difficuities in his/her
o personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) @ Good Character: Respondent's good characler is attesled to by a wide range of references in the legal
- and generai communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) 0 | Rehabilitation; Considerable time has passed gince the acls of professional misconduct occurred followed
by convincing proaf of subsequent rehabilltation. o :

( 13) O No mitigating ¢lrcumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances: . _
The Waterford City Council unanimously passed a resolution on July 7, 2006, wherehy the City

Councll “congratulates and recognizes Wiiliam E. Gnass on his excellencs, his many contributions to t_m City
of Watarford and his indomitable spltit" The week of July 8, 2008, was by this resolution declared William E.

Gnass Week in the City of Waterford. -

‘The 1996 Ffinal report of the Stanislaus County Grand Jury found that respandent fully disclosed to
the Waterford City Coungcil his role as bond eounsel to the public finance authoritios, and that there was no
gvidence of any canflict of interast. See ‘Facts and Conclusion of Law," pages 7-8, infra."

D. Discipline:
{1) [ Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)
(@) O . Approved by the Court priar lo initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no public disclosure).

(b) O | - Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bar cdurt proceedings (public disclosure).
g! ' .
{2y B Public reproval (Check applicable conditions, if any, below)

E. Conditions Attached to Reproval:
{1) [0 Respondent must comply with the condilions altached to the reproval for a perlod of.

(2 Q During the condition peried atlached to the reproval, Respondent must camply with lhe grovisions of tha
State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct. : :

{3) O Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the State
Bar and 1o the QOffice of Probation of the State Bar of California (*Office of Probation®), all changes of
information, including current office address and lelephone number, or other address for Stale Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profassions Code.

{4) O Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these lerms and
conditions of probation, Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation depuly either in-person or by talephane. During the period of prabation, Respondant must
promptly meet with the probalion depuly as directed and Lpon request, _

(8) Q Responden! must submit wrilten quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached 1o the reproval, Under penally of perjuty,
Respondent must state whather Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and aif conditions of the reproval during the preceding caigndar quarter, Respondent must alse
state in gach raport whethar there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court
and if 50, the case number and current status of that proceeding. if the firsl report would cover legs than 30
(thlft)g days, that report must be submitted on the next following quarter date, and cover the extended
period.

In addition te all quartery reports, & final repor, containing the same information, Is due no earlfer than
Iwenly (20) days before the lasi day of the candition period and no (ater than the last day of the condition
period. ' .

(Seipeluten fonmn spprovad by SRC e Commines 10/16/00. Revised 11/16/1004.)
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(6) [] Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditicns of probalion with the probation monitor to establish.a manner and schedvle of compliance. ,
During the period of probation, Respondent must fumnish such reports as may be requested, in addition to
the guarterly reporis required to be submitled ta the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooparate fully

with the maenitor,

7 0O Subject lo assertion of applicable privileges, Respandent must answer fully, promptiy and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probalion monitor assigned under these ¢onditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in wriling relating lo whether Respondent is camplying or has
complied with the conditions attached 10 the reproval,

(8) [ Wikhin one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herain, Respondent mu'st provide to the Office of
: Probation satisfaciory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of tha! sesslon,

[0 No Ethics School recommended. Reason: _
| (9) [X Respondent must comply with aﬂ condiuons of probahon umposad in the under!ylng criminal matler.

(10) OO Respondent must provide praof of passage of the Mullistale Professional Responsibility Exammauon
("MPRE"), administerad by the National Conference of Bar Examiners. 10 the Office of Probauon within one
year of the effactive date of the repraval.

] Ne MPRE recommended. Reason:

(11) [0 The following conditions are atlached hereto and incorporated:
[J  Substance Abyse Conditiona [0 Law Office Management Conditions

() Medicai Conditions ' [J Financial Canditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

{Stpulation form approved By SBC Exaculive Commites 10711 6/00, Revisod 1271673004, )
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In the Matter of - Case number(s,

Witiam Ernest Gnass | 05-C-01856-IMR

A Member af the Siate Bar

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION | : B

Bus. & Prof. Code § 80855 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Allegations

There are three Kinds of pleas lo tha allegations of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges or other pleading which initiates
a disciplinary proceeding against a member;

- (1) Admission of culpability.
(b) Denial of culpability.

{c) Nolo centondare, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain whether the
member completely undérstands that a plea of nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an
admission of culpability and that, upon a plea of nolo contendere, the court shall find the member
culpable. The legal effect of such a plea shatl ba the same as that of an admission of culpabllity for all
purposes, except that the plea and any admission required by the court during any inquiry it makes as
to the voluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used against the member as an
admission in any civil suit based upon or growing out of the act upon which the disciplinary praceeding
is based. (Added by Stats, 1996, ch. 1104.) (emphasis supplied)

Rule 133, Rules of Precedure of the State Bar of California STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIGNS OF LAW
AND DISPOSITION : o

(a) A proposed stipulation as to facls, conclusians of law, and disposition must sel farth each of the following:

' (5) = statement that Respandent aither

(i) admits the facts set forth in the glipulation are true and that he or sha is culpabla of violations of the
specified statules sndfor Rules of Professional Conduct or

(N pleads nolo contendere to those facts and vialations. If the Respondent pleads nolo
contendere, the stipulation shall include each of the following:

(a) an acknowledgement that the Respandent complately understands that the plea of nolo
contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of
his or her culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct speciied in
thae stipulation; and ' :

{b) W requested by the Court, a statement by the Deputy Trial Counsel that the factual
stipulations are supported by evidence obtained in the State Bar investigation of the
matter (emphasis supplied)

~ |, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicablefrovisions of Bus. & Prof, Code § 6085.5 and rule
13.3(a}(5) of the Rules of Pracedure of tha State Bar of Caff 4,/ | plead nolo conlendare 1o Ihe charges set forth in
this slipulation and | completely understand that o6 e considered the same s an admission of culpability
except as state in Business and Profagsions Cog n 6f85.5(c).

' Willlam E. Gnass
Date JULY [E » 2006 Signature { ) : o Print Name

{Nalo Contendere Piea form approved by SBC Exscuive Commiee 10/27/97)
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‘Attachment language (if any): L
' PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTIO.N ‘PROQEEDING‘.

1. 'This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and
Professions Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court. '

2. On February 22, 2005, by piea of nolo contendere, in People v. William Emest
Gnass, Stanislaus County Superior Court case number 1064714, respondent was
convicted of three misdemeanor violations of Government Code gections 87100 and
‘91000 [using official position to influence a governmental decision), crimes \?IhIC"'l may
or may not invoive moral turpitude. Respondent was sentenced to 30 days in jail (\.mth
credit of 1 day). and placed on 36 months informal probation with conditions including
that he not write any bond prospectuses while on probation, and pay a $100 fine.

3. Respondent paid the $100 fine and served the jall sentence by performing 19
days of legal services under the ausplices of the Aiternative Work Program in an office
at the Waterford City Hall. ' :

4. By order filed February 2, 2006, the Review Department of the State Bar Court
| issued ‘a_n order referting the matter to the Hearing Department:

~ for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed in
the event that the Hearing Department finds that the facts and
circumstances surraunding the misdemeanor violation of Government
Code sections 87100 and 91000, of which William Ernest Gnass was
convicted, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting
discipline. -

FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW.

Facts ' :

1. Respondent functioned as the City Attorney for the City of Waterford since
1989, Flanagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman's 1889 contract with the City of
Waterford provided for respondent’s work as City Attorney for the City of Waterford and
for work performed by other attorneys In the firm in the amount of $1,500 per month for
up to 15 hours per month and $100 per hour of attorney time thereafter. The contract
was amended or revised over the ensuing years providing for additional compensation
at a higher hourly rate or contingent fee depanding on the type of work being
performed. '

2. In 1880 the Waterford Public Finance Authority ("PFA") was formed, The

t)/\ " members of the Waterford City Couné#! also served as the members of the board of
the Waterford PFA. Respondent was hired in 1990 as Authority Counsel for the

Waterford PFA. From 1930 to 2006 respondent and other attorney-shareholders in

and/or attorneys employed by Flanagan, Mason, Robbins, Gnass and Corman, and

successor firm of Mason, Robbis, Gnass, and Browning provided legal services to the

{Stipuiation form spprovad by SBC Brecutive Commities |0/16/00. Revieod 1271 672004.)
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Waterford PFA. The firms wére'paid for work performed by the attorneys. The
compeénsation varied based on the type of work performed. Compensation was either
hourly or on a contingent fee basis. - . S ~

3. Accarding to Count 1 of the Second Amended Misdemsaanor Complaint, filed

~ February 22, 2005, in December 1995 respondent "knowing and with reason to know
he had a financial interest, did knowingly and wilifully and unlawfully make and
participate m making, and used and attempted to use his official position ta infiuence a
governmental decision, to wit; The Waterford Public Financing Authority joining the
Sierra-Central Valley Public Financing Authority for the purpose of issuing bonds."

- 4, According to Count 2 of the Second Amended Misdemeanor Complaint, on or
about January 2, 1996, respondent "knowing and with reason to know he had a
financial interest, did knowingly and willfully and untawfully make and participate in
making, and used and attempted to use his official position to influence a governmental
decision, to wit: The Waterford Public Financing Authority jaining the California
Commerce Public Financing Authority’ for the purpose of issuing bonds.”

5. According to Count 3 of the Second Amended Misdemeanor Complaint, on or
about April 15, 1996, respondent “knowing and with reason to know he had a financial
interest, did knowingly and willfully and unlawfully make and participate in making, and
used and attempted to use his official position to influence a governmental decision, to
wit: The Waterford Public Financing Authority joining the Rancho Lucerne Valley Public
Financing Autharity for the purpose of issuing bonds.” '

6. While respondent was City Attorney for City of Waterford, respondent’s firm,
Flanagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman, was bond disclosure counse! for Sierra-
Central Valley Public Financing Authority, California Commerce Public Financing
Authority, Rancho Lucerne Valiey Public Financing Authority. Although respondent's
firm was the named disclosure counsel, in fact, respondent was the primary attorney in
his firm functioning as the bond disclosure counsel.

Gonclusion of Law -

Based on thg facts of this case, respondent's violation of Government Code sections
3?190rand 91000 did not involve moral turpitude, but did involve other misconduct warranting
iscipline. : ' ' '

! California Commerce Public Financing Authority did business, amang other names,

as “California Desert Public Financing Authority.” By billing dated February 26, 1997,
_ Flanagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman billed California Desert Public Financing
. Authority for respondent's services as “special counse!" in the amount of $24,000.

Exacutive Commines 10/168/00 Revised 12/16/2004.)
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' PENDING PROCEEDINGS. S
The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.{7) was July 11, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. | -

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent thet as of July 11, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,816. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further

proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
' The Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not offer any

guidance In cases involving crimes which may or may not involve moral turpituds, either
inherently or in the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime's commission. Standard
3.4 expressly refers 1o “part B of these standards,” and standard 2.1 "Scope,” the first
standard in part B of the Standards, provides that:

This part shall pertain to the sanction to be imposed following offenses of
professional misconduct of members found or acknowledged in original
disciplinary proceedings. 1t shall exclude sanctions for misconduct following
a member's conviction of crime pursuant to sections 6101-6102, Businass
and Professions Code, (Emphasis supplied.)

- The State Bar has not been abie to find published California Supreme Court or Review
Department cases regarding attorney discipline based on violation of Government Code
section 87100, However, in Peopie v. Honig (1096) 48 Cal.App.4th 288, 340, in. 23, that court
stated that violation of section 87100 “would not even require a showing of the potential for
personal benefit . . . "2 - -

The State Bar does not contend that respondent's criminal conduct involved moral
turpitude, However, in misdemeanor conviction referral cases not involving moraf turpitude, a
public reproval is the commonly Imposed degree of discipline where there is a nexus between
the altorney's criminal conduct and the practice of law. Here, that nexus is clear.

. 2 Honig was canvicted of violation af Government Code sections 1090 and 1087,
Although Honig is a member of the State Bar of California, there is no published Review
Department or Supreme Court opinion regarding Honig's discipline as an attorney arising out of
his criminal canviction, _

-

{Supulation form approved by SBC Exceutive Committec 10/16:00. Ravised 12/16/72004.)

‘ Reproval .
7 9
T

.




JUL-19-2006 WED 02:34 P I sanan,Gunther,Elliot  FAX NO, 9"~ 492 7282 P12
JUL-19-2006 11:2@ 4.0 538 2214 . F’.11I :

(Do not write abava tig line.}

FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Discipline . o
Respondent was admitted on January 5, 1972. The criminal conduct of which he was

‘convicted was not alleged to have commenced prior to December 1995. Thus, respondent

had many (almost 24) years of practice without discipline,

Candor/Cooperation ' ' E
Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and coaperation with the State Bar b

promptly notifying the State Bar of his conviction and by entering_ into this stipulation.

Good Character

Respondent provided to the State Bar correspondence attesting to his good character.

(Sripulsdon form approved by SBC Execurive Commines 10/16/00, Revised 12/16/2004.)
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in the Matter of , Case numnber(s):
William Emest Gnass - 05-C-01856-JMR
i . SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the tesms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Dispositign. . .

' 7/ 9’/%

“William E. Gnass
ale Responden_t' Print Name
& . e
7/ 29, / ﬁ § ﬁ/ Yimoihy Aspinwall
Date Respondent's Counsel Signalure Print Name

a2 H L] . . L4
é‘_b]_,.ﬂ 2004 i B, Medhhids  sherien. wetecne
Date [ Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Nama

, (Stiouiation foim 3ppioved by SBC Exsculive Commities 10/16/00, Revised 12/16/3001)
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n the Mafter of | Case number(s).
William Ermest Gnass 05-C-01856-JMR
ORDER

Finding that the stipulcition protects the public and that the interests of Respondént will
be served by any conditions aftached to the reproval, IT iS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED wﬂhout prejudice, and:

ﬁ{he stipulated facts ond disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

Q The stipulated facts ond disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, -
- ond the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

ﬁ\Au court dates in the Hearing Depariment are vacated.

K
o

The porlies ore bound by the stipulation os opproved unless: 1) a molion to withdrow or modify
the stiputation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rulas of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions aitached to this reproval may constitute cause

for a separate proceeding for wlliful breach of ruie 1-110, Rules of Professnonul
-Conduct,

pe————
{Shpuiation form opproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000 Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 17, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and rhailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: '

ROBERT JOSEPH SULLIVAN
TIMOTHY J. ASPINWALL
NOSSAMAN GUTHER KNOX ET AL
915 L. ST #1000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 3701

1X] Ey interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows: : '

SHERRIE MCLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

August 17, 2006.

"Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




